adjustments relate to the following:

• The purchase price allocation, primarily to reflect adjustments to depreciation and amortization associated with the acquired property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets with a finite useful life, as well as a reduction in the interest expense related to the fair value adjustment
to financial liabilities.

• The alignment of accounting policies of FCA to those applied by Stellantis.

• The elimination of intercompany transactions between FCA and PSA.

The pro forma adjustments relate to the period from January 1, 2021 to January 16, 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information does not reflect any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that
may be achieved, or any integration costs that may be incurred, following the completion of the merger.

7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA SEMI-ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,
2021

For the six months ended June 30, 2021
Pro Forma adjustments

(€ million, except per share amounts)
Stellantis January 1 - 16, 2021

results of FCA
 Purchase Price

Allocation Other adjustments
Stellantis Pro Forma
Consolidated Income

Statement
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net revenues € 72,610 € 2,704 € 2 € (6) € 75,310
Cost of revenues 58,301 2,322 (52) (6) 60,565
Selling, general and other costs 4,550 192 (2) — 4,740
Research and development costs 2,046 113 (40) — 2,119
Gains/(losses) on disposal of investments 2 — — — 2
Restructuring costs 371 — — — 371
Operating income/(loss) 7,344 77 96 — 7,517
Net financial expenses/(income) 217 29 (17) — 229
Profit/(loss) before taxes 7,127 48 113 — 7,288
Tax expense 1,729 21 7 — 1,757
Share of the profit of equity method investees 402 3 — — 405
Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations 5,800 30 106 — 5,936
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax 990 — — 990
Net profit/(loss) € 6,790 € 30 € 106 € — € 6,926

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the parent € 6,780 € 30 € 106 € — € 6,916
Non-controlling interests € 10 € — € — € — € 10

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations
Owners of the parent € 5,790 € 30 € 106 € — € 5,926
Non-controlling interests € 10 € — € — € — € 10

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share € 2.17 € 2.21
Diluted earnings per share € 2.11 € 2.16

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic earnings per share € 1.85 € 1.90
Diluted earnings per share € 1.81 € 1.85

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.